

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

Three Expo Events, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

City of Dallas, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO.
3:16-CV-00513-D

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE DALLAS CITIZENS COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas

Robert C. Walters
State Bar No. 20820300

Jeffrey C. Mateer
First Assistant Attorney General

James C. Ho
State Bar No. 24052766

Scott A. Keller
Solicitor General

Rebekah Perry Ricketts
State Bar No. 24074883

Joel Patrick Napier Stonedale
Office of Special Litigation
State Bar No. 24079406

William T. Thompson
State Bar No. 24088531

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 936-1700
Facsimile: (512) 474-2697
joel.stonedale@oag.texas.gov

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201-6911
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 698-3400
rwalters@gibsondunn.com
jho@gibsondunn.com
rricketts@gibsondunn.com
wtthompson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for State of Texas
as Amicus Curiae*

*Counsel for Dallas Citizens Council
as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* v

Introduction 1

Argument..... 1

 I. The Evidence Confirms that the Convention Center Is a Commercial Enterprise to Which the City Offers Selective Access, Not a Designated Public Forum 2

 A. Direct Evidence of the City’s Intent Shows that the Convention Center Is Not a Designated Public Forum..... 2

 B. The City Allows Only Selective Access to the Convention Center 3

 II. Plaintiff Has Not Identified Any Relevant Evidence Suggesting that the Convention Center Is a Designated Public Forum 5

 A. Erroneous Legal Conclusions from Lay Witnesses Are Not Evidence 5

 B. That the Convention Center Has Hosted Diverse Events Does Not Undermine Its Commercial Interests 7

 C. Evidence of Non-Policymakers’ Intent Is Not Evidence of the City’s Intent..... 9

 D. The Physical Capacity of the Convention Center Remains Irrelevant 12

Conclusion..... 13

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AHF Cmty. Dev., LLC v. City of Dallas</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 287 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	6
<i>Alldread v. City of Grenada</i> , 988 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Ark. Educ. Tel. Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	4
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984)	10, 12
<i>Bolton v. City of Dallas</i> , 541 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Burge v. St. Tammany Parish</i> , 336 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Concerned Women for Am. Educ. & Legal Def. Found., Inc. (CWA) v. Lafayette Cty. and Oxford Pub. Library</i> , 699 F. Supp. 95 (N.D. Miss. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Concerned Women for America, Inc. v. Lafayette County</i> , 883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	1, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 3:98-cv-1763, 2004 WL 2108253 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Gibson v. Liberty Mut. Grp.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-2306-D, 2004 WL 942280 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2004).....	6
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School District</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>James v. Harris Cty.</i> , 577 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	10
<i>Lawson v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 286 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Paulsen v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Snap-Drape, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Stewart v. D.C. Armory Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Texas Peace Officers Ass'n v. City of Dallas</i> , 58 F.3d 635, 1995 WL 370733 (5th Cir. May 31, 1995).....	5
<i>Three Expo Events, L.L.C. v. City of Dallas</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 614 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13
Other Authorities	
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015, xviii, <i>available at</i> http://financialtransparency.dallascityhall.com/content/cafr_fy2015.pd	11
